Consolidated	Statements	of	Comprehensive	Income.

The	significant	actuarial	assumptions	at	the	reporting	date	are	as	follows	(weighted	average	assumptions	as	at	December	31):

Years	Ended
December	31,

2022 2021

Average	discount	rate % 	 5.3	 	 3.1

Average	rate	of	compensation	increase % 	 3.3	 	 3.3

Average	life	expectancies

Male,	45	years	of	age	at	reporting	date years 	 88.6	 	 88.5

Female,	45	years	of	age	at	reporting	date years 	 91.2	 	 91.1

Male,	65	years	of	age	at	reporting	date years 	 87.1	 	 87.1

Female,	65	years	of	age	at	reporting	date years 	 89.8	 	 89.7

For	the	year	ended	December	31,	2023,	the	Corporation	expects	to	make	contributions	of	approximately	$1,474	for	its	defined	benefit
pension	plans.

The	 significant	 actuarial	 assumptions	 for	 the	 determination	 of	 the	 defined	 benefit	 obligation	 are	 the	 discount	 rate,	 the	 rate	 of
compensation	 increase	 and	 the	 average	 life	 expectancy.	 The	 calculation	 of	 the	 net	 defined	 benefit	 obligation	 is	 sensitive	 to	 these
assumptions.

The	following	table	summarizes	the	effects	of	the	changes	in	these	actuarial	assumptions	on	the	defined	benefit	obligations:

Years	Ended
December	31,

2022 2021

% %

Average	discount	rate

Increase	of	1% 	 (10.9)	 	 (15.2)

Decrease	of	1% 	 13.6	 	 19.5

Average	rate	of	compensation

Increase	of	0.5% 	 1.0	 	 1.8

Decrease	of	0.5% 	 (1.0)	 	 (2.0)

Average	life	expectancies

Increase	of	10%	in	mortality	rates 	 (1.2)	 	 (2.7)

Decrease	of	10%	in	mortality	rates 	 1.3	 	 2.4

2022 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNI-SELECT	78

18	-	 LONG-TERM	DEBT,	CREDIT	FACILITIES	AND	CONVERTIBLE	DEBENTURES

Maturity
Effective

interest	rate
Current
portion 								As	at	December	31,

2022 2021

$ $ $

Revolving	credit	facility,	variable	rates	(1) 2026 4.29%	to	8.33% 	 —	 	 159,808	 	 235,384

Deferred	financing	costs 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (896)	 	 (603)

Lease	obligations	-	vehicles,	variable	rates 2023	to	2027 0.50%	to	6.15% 	 1,541	 	 3,543	 	 4,071

Lease	obligations	-	buildings,	variable	rates 2023	to	2033 0.05%	to	7.92% 	 24,897	 	 95,901	 	 98,526

Others 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 8

	 26,438	 	 258,356	 	 337,386

Current	portion	of	long-term	debt 	 (26,438)	 	 (27,015)

Long-term	debt 	 231,918	 	 310,371
(1) As	 at	 December	 31,	 2022,	 a	 principal	 amount	 of	 $132,908	 of	 the	 revolving	 credit	 facility	 was	 designated	 as	 a	 hedge	 of	 net

investments	in	foreign	operations	($209,496		as	at	December	31,	2021).

Credit	facilities
In	August	2022,	the	Corporation	entered	into	a	first	amendment	to	the	existing	second	amended	and	restated	credit	agreement	to	extend
the	 maturity	 of	 the	 revolving	 credit	 facility	 from	 June	 30,	 2025	 to	 November	 30,	 2026.	 The	 aggregate	 amount	 available	 under	 the
revolving	 credit	 facility	 remained	 $400,000	 (plus	 an	 accordion	 feature	 of	 $200,000).	 The	 revolving	 credit	 facility	 is	 secured	 by	 a	 first